## CITY OF NEWFOLDEN

PO Box 188 145 East First Street Newfolden, MN 56738 (218) 874-7135 Phone (218) 874-7136 Fax <u>newfolden@wiktel.com</u> www.ci.newfolden.mn.us

Mayor: Lori Warne \* City Administrator: Tammy Hansen

## Minutes

April 3, 2023

The meeting of the Newfolden City Council was called to order by Mayor Lori Warne at 7:00 PM on Monday, April 3, 2023.

Present:	Darin Jacobson	Lori Warne	Mark Augustine	Melissa Bjorgaard	Adam Gast
	Jason Bring				

- 1) Motion by Councilmember Gast to approve the April 3<sup>rd</sup> agenda. Motion seconded by Councilmember Augustine and carried.
- 2) Motion by Councilmember Jacobson to approve the April 3<sup>rd</sup> Consent Agenda. Motion seconded by Councilmember Gast and carried.
- 3) Committee Reports:
  - a. Fire Department:
  - b. Park and Recreation:
  - c. Infrastructure:
  - d. Budget:

Lori Warne

Mayor

- e. Public Works: Jason Bring provided a public works report. Motion by Councilmember Gast to approve the purchase of a second dump truck for snow removal at a purchase price of \$6,500.00, pending a favorable on-site inspection. Motion seconded by Councilmember Bjorgaard and carried.
- Approved excess property will be marketed via Facebook and the City Scene newsletter. Sealed bids will be accepted until 3:00PM on May 15<sup>th</sup>.
- 5) Motion by Councilmember Jacobson to approve revisions to Exhibit B and C of the Western Area Power Contract. Motion seconded by Councilmember Bjorgaard and carried.
- 6) The Council discussed the process required to register local ordinances with the State of Minnesota before they can by cited by local law enforcement. We will work with the LMC to assess the viability of the Livable City Code (LCC) as compared to the legal vetting of our ordinances as they exist currently. We will begin this review once the sample LCC is received.
- 7) Motion by Councilmember Augustine to approve the submitted claims and timesheets. Motion seconded by Councilmember Jacobson and carried.
- 8) Motion by Councilmember Bjorgaard to adjourn the meeting at 7:30pm. Second by Councilmember Gast.

Tammy Hansen City Administrator

